This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environ The document must not be used breach copyright legislation.

14 March 2024

Planning Department Wyndham City Council 45 Princess Highway Werribee, VIC 3030

#### PLANNING PERMIT APPLICATION - REMOVAL OF COVENANT ON TITLE - 120 KENNING ROAD - LOT 56 ON PLAN OF SUBDIVISION 092857 - COVENANT F698241

On behalf of JPB Devlopments PTY LTD, I am pleased to present you with a planning permit application for 120 Kenning Road – Lot 56 on Plan of Subdivision 092857. This permit application is for removal of the covenant on title - F698241. The covenant currently identifies all lots on Plan of Subdivision 092857 as beneficiaries. These are listed below as follows:

- 1. Lot 37 650 Davis Rd.
- 2. Lot 38 155 Kenning Rd.
- 3. Lot 39 145 Kenning Rd.
- 4. Lot 40 135 Kenning Rd.
- 5. Lot 41 125 Kenning Rd.
- 6. Lot 42 115 Kenning Rd.
- 7. Lot 43 105 Kenning Rd.
- 8. Lot 44 95 Kenning Rd.
- 9. Lot 45 85 Kenning Rd.
- 10. Lot 46 75 Kenning Rd.
- 11. Lot 47 65 Kenning Rd.
- 12. Lot 48 55 Kenning Rd.
- 13. Lot 49 1130 Tarneit Rd.
- 14. Lot 50 60 Kenning Rd.
- 15. Lot 51 70 Kenning Rd.
- 16. Lot 52 80 Kenning Rd.
- 17. Lot 53 90 Kenning Rd.
- 18. Lot 54 100 Kenning Rd.
- 19. Lot 55 110 Kenning Rd.
- 20. Lot 56 120 Kenning Rd. (Subject Site)
- 21. Lot 57 130 Kenning Rd.
- 22. Lot 58 140 Kenning Rd.
- 23. Lot 59 150 Kenning Rd.
- 24. Lot 60 160 Kenning Rd.

Covenant F698241 prohibits construction of dwellings that are less than 1000 square feet (93m<sup>2</sup>) and any dwellings other than brief construction of the less than 1000 square feet (93m<sup>2</sup>) and any dwellings other than brick construction without specific approval in writing from the block on the block of t Werribee Shire. These restrictions are inconsistent with Wyndham Council's goals for development in this area as outlined in the Tarneit North Precinct Structure Plan and the Wyndhan Advectise a Documents Scheme. Furthermore, an application for subdivision of the land at 120 Kenning Road has recently been



This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may

approved by Council. Removal of this covenant would prevent the second prevent the second

We understand that Council will calculate the advertising fees associated with this application and that these fees will be payable by us along with the statutory application fee upon receipt of an invoice and payment instructions.

Please find the enclosed items as part of the application:

- Completed Application Form
- Property Title and Copy of Plan
- Copy of Covenant

## WYNDHAM CITY COUNCIL Town Planning Advertised Documents

Plan: 2 of 8



VOLUME 09109 FOLIO 407

Security no : 124112084412V Produced 23/01/2024 05:41 PM

#### LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 56 on Plan of Subdivision 092857. PARENT TITLES : Volume 03585 Folio 992 Volume 04638 Folio 449 Volume 08782 Folio 594 to Volume 08782 Folio 595 Created by instrument LP092857 07/10/1975

#### **REGISTERED PROPRIETOR**

#### ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

COVENANT F698241 15/05/1975

Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section 24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the plan or imaged folio set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

NOTICE Section 201UB Planning and Environment Act 1987 AH462111E 30/08/2010

NOTICE Section 45 Melbourne Strategic Assessment (Environment Mitigation Levy) 2020 AT390557F 01/07/2020

#### DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE LP092857 FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

#### ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS

NIL

-----END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT-----

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 120 KENNING ROAD TARNEIT VIC 3029

#### **ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES**

 $\mathbf{NIL}$ 

eCT Control 23951M ZOE RAMSAY-YATES Effective from 20/10/2022

DOCUMENT END

WYNDHAM CITY COUNCIL Town Planning Advertised Documents

Plan: 3 of



# The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria.

Document Type	Instrument
Document Identification	F698241
Number of Pages	4
(excluding this cover sheet)	
Document Assembled	23/01/2024 18:10

### Copyright and disclaimer notice:

© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Pty Ltd (ABN 86 627 986 396) as trustee for the Secure Electronic Registries Victoria Trust (ABN 83 206 746 897) accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered.

## WYNDHAM CITY COUNCIL Town Planning Advertised Documents

Plan: 4 of 8

IDATA®, timestamp 23/01/2024 18:09 Page 1 of 4 © State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Section Section Section 2 of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Section 2 of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Section 2 of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Section 2 of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Section 2 of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Section 2 of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Section 2 of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Section 2 of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Secure Section 2 of the State of Victoria, LANDATA®, Secure Sec Electronic Registries Victoria Trust (ABN 83 206 746 897) accept responsibility francing the consideration and representation and the partie of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987, The F698241 document must not be used for any purpose which may breach copyright Begislation. 02-49 123403 W15-75 \*\*\*\*\*21.00-G-RI-T-J.A. REDMOND & CO. \$ 262-50 VICTORIA TRANSFER OF LAND TARNEIT ESTATES PTY. LIMITED of 411 Lonsdale Street Mclbourne being registered as the proprietor of an estate in fee simple in the land hereinafter described subject to the encumbrances 5. 1 notified hereunder IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS paid DOTH HEREBY TRANSFER to MICHAEL JOHN 2 TAYLOR of 3 Trinafour Street Moonee Ponds Toolmaker all its estate and interest in ALL THAT piece of land being Lot 56 ţ, on Plan of Subdivision 92857 Parish of Tarneit and being part of 1.25/10/1 <u>ک</u> the land particularly described in Certificate of Title Volume cfr. 9139/407 4638 Folio 449 and the said MICHAEL JOHN TAYLOR as transferce with the intention that the benefit of this covenant shall be attached to and run at law and in equity with the said lot Hereby for himself his heirs executors administrators and transferees the registered proprietor for the time being of the lot hereby transferred COVENANTS with the said transferor and プセ its successors and transferees or other the registered proprietor or proprietors for the time being of each and every lot on the said Plan of Subdivision or any part thereof other than the lot hereby transferred  $\underline{THAT}$  the said transferee his heirs executors administrators and transferees shall not at any time build construct or erect or cause to be built constructed HAY-15-75 or erected on the said lot hereby transferred or any part thereof a dwelling house having an area of less than one 13 רי די thousand square feet and other than of brick construction \$ ~(,1~ unless such other construction is approved in writing by the 70 : ....  $\mathbb{R}^{n}$ building inspector for the Shire of Werribee and it is intended ς. . that the above covenant shall appear as an encumbrance on the ťл (\_) CD certificate of title to be issued in respect of the land hereby thit for -1 transferred. WYNDHAM CITY COUNCIL Uh DATED this dav of Town Plannin F **F**17 Documents 0.4 \* A memorandum of the within instrument has been entered in the Register Book Plan: 5 of 8 262-50

Delivered by LANDATA®, timestamp 23/01/2024 18:09 Page 2 of 4 This copied document is made available for the sole purpose of enabling its consideration and review as part of a planning process under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The document must not be used for any purpose which may breach copyright legislation. ATES THE COMMON SEAL OF TARNEIT THE ESTAFES PTY. LIMITED UZ Z COMMON WAS HEREUNTO AFFIXED IN ACCORDANCE ) SEAL OF WITH ITS ARTICLES. OF ASSOCIATION IN THE PRESENCE OF: 쌹 DIRECTOR SECRETARY SIGNED by the said M. J. Taylor MICHAEL JOHN TAYLOR ... in Victoria in the presence of WISNEM ENCUMBRANCES REFERRED TO: The Encumbrances (if any) affecting the said land as set out at the foot of the said Certificate of Title. HAM CITY COUNCIL anning nents Plan: 6 of 8

Delivered b	y LANDATA®, timestamp 23/01/2024 1	8:09 Page 3 of 4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			This copied document is made available for the s	ole purpose
		<b>N</b>	This copied document is made available for the s of enabling its consideration and review as part o	a planning
			process under the Planning and Environment Act	1987 The
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	process under the Planning and Environment Act document must not be used for any purpose w	hich may
-			breach copyright legislation.	norrinay
			breach copyright legislation.	
		• •		
-		•		
•				
	-			
يد 	•		<u>*</u>	
-				
			· · ·	
	: I		· · · ·	
, I			. <b>~</b>	
	:			
<u> </u>	:		·	
		· · ·	• •	
	-	· ·		
	т ,			
			······································	
7	· .			
, . ,				
:				
1				
1				
λ.				
<u>``</u> ``				
			. بېچې . د . د مېښېنې د مېښې مېږي سید	
		· ·		
>			WYNDHAM CITY CC	UNCIL
Gr			Town Plannin DF698241-2-1	
	•.			
			<b>Manager Docum</b>	ents
			UF030241-2-1	
			Plan: 7 of 8	

